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FINAL DECISION AND ORDER
l. INTRODUCTION

On February 6, 2006, the Board charged Respondent Timothy S. Trader with
practicing medicine without a license and with representing to the public by description
of services, methods or procedures, or otherwise, that he was authorized to practice
medicine in this State, in violation of Md. Health Occ. Code Ann. §§14-601 and 14-602
(a) (2005). Mr. Trader, an unlicensed individual, was employed at the Tanglewood
Wellness Center (Tanglewood) in Thurmont, Maryland. Tanglewood’s website
portrayed Mr. Trader as a board-certified naturopathic doctor.

Indiyidual A, a 22-year-old woman, underwent treatment of her Type 1 diabetes
at Tanglewood under the direct supervision of Mr. Trader. Upon her arrival, Mr. Trader
questioned her about her medical history and performed a physical examination. He
then advised her to discontinue all her insulin and ingest only water. A Type 1 diabetic
should nevef be taken off of insulin because doing so places the person at a high risk of
developing diabetic ketoacidosis, which can cause death.

On a daily basis, Mr. Trader measured and recorded her vital signs and blood

glucose level, advising her to continue with the program despite her worsening




condition. By the fifth day of this treatment, Individual A became confused and
lethargic, slipping in and out of consciousness, with blood glucose readings too high to
measure. Mr. Trader then injected her with large quantities of insulin. Injecting insulin

alone at this stage of ketoacidosis is ineffective. Late in the afternoon, an ambulance

was called. Paramedics administered CPR and took Individual A to Frederick Memorial
Hospital where she was determined to be profoundly acidotic. She was transferred to
the University of Maryland Medical Center the next day. She was taken off life support
and declared dead on the following day, June 12, 2004. The cause of death was
diabetic ketoacidocis.

Individual F, a 45-year-old male with coronary artery disease, came to
Tanglewood for what was to have been a two-week stay. Individual F was a 47-year-
old man who had undergone a quadruple bypass surgery and who five cardiac stent
insertions. Upon his arrival, Mr. Trader questioned him about his medical histery and
performed a physical examination.

Mr. Trader advised Individual F to discontinue all medications previously
prescribed to him by his licensed health care providers, includi»ng_Toprol (prescribed for
high blood pressure), Norvasc (prescribed for angina), Plavix (a blood thinner) and
Lipitor (a cholesterol-lowering drug) -- bedause, Mr. Trader advised, these medications
were toxins which should be eliminated from his body. Mr. Trader advised him not only
to discontinue all medications but also to commence a water-only fast. On a daily basis,
Mr. Trader examined Individual F and advised him on the progress of the program. Mr.
Trader advised Individual F that fasting causes a loss of strength and perhaps nausea

vomiting, blurry vision and diarrhea, but he should not worry about these symptoms if




they occurred, as they were to be expected. After staying two days, Individual F
decided to leave Tanglewood, contrary to Mr. Trader's urging.

Il. PROCEDURE

The charges were considered in a seven-day evidentiary hearing before an

Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ") between May 2, 2006 and June 19, 2006. Mr. Trader
did not appear for the hearing but was represented by counsel, Stephen J. Bourexis.
The State’s case was presented by Administrative Prosecutor, Janet K. Brown. The
ALJ issued a Préposed Decision on September 27, 2008, proposing that the Board’s
chérges pursuant to HO §§14-601 and 14-602(a) be upheld, that a public cease and
desist order be issued and that Respondent be required to pay a civil fine of $70,000.00
based on two separate violations of HO §14-601(a).

Counsel for Respondent filed Exceptjons to the Proposed Decision of the ALJ,
and the State filed responses. An oral hearing on those exceptions was held before the
full Board. This Final Decision and Order is the Board’s final decision in this case after
considering the entire record, the written Exceptions filed by Respondent Trader as well
as the State’s response and the oral arguments at the Exceptions Hearing.

lIl. FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board adopts as its own the ALJ’s findings of fact numbers 1 through 45 on
pages 4 through 13 of the Proposed Decision in their entirety. (The Proposed DAecision
of the Administrative law Judge is incorporated into this Final Decision and Order and is
appended hereto as Attachment A.) In addition, the Board adopts the ALJ's Discussion

to the extent set out below.




The Board adopts the ALJ’s Discussion section, Proposed Dec. at 13-47, except
as follows. The Board does not adopt that part of the ALJ's Discussion which indicates
the amount of the fine to be imposed on Mr. Trader should be determined in part by the

fact that Mr. Trader's attorney raised specious arguments and filed baseless motions

during the proceedings. The Board will not penalize Mr. Trader based upon his
counsel’s filing o_f baseless motions and making of specious arguments. Also with
respect to disposition, the Board does not adopt the last two paragraphs of the
Discussion found at page 47 of the Proposed Decision, as this language seems again to
penalize Mr. Trader for the baseless motions filed by his attorney. At the same time, the
Board does adopt the ALJ’s actual rulings on Mr. Trader's motions, as set out in the
Proposed decision. The Board also agrees with the final disposition of the case as
recommended by the ALJ.

The Board notes that the ALJ erroneously cited HO §14-602(b) as the basis of
one of the Board's charges. The Board, however, did not charge Mr. Trader with
violating HO §14-602 (b). The Board thus does not adopt those comments of the ALJ
which specifically (Proposed Dec. at 28, 31, 48)_ or inferentially (Proposed Dec. at 47)
refer to a charge or findings based on HO § 14-602 (b). This technical correction of the
record, however, does not affect the Board’s adoption of the remainder of the ALJ’s
decision, nor does it affect the Board’s agreement with the ALJ’s conclusions that: (1)
Mr. Trader violated HO § 14-601 and 14-802 (a); (2) these were egregious violations of
the law; (3) these violations of the law caused the death of Individual A; and (4) these

violations fully justify the imposition of the maximum fine.




IV. CONSIDERATION OF EXCEPTIONS

The Board has considered all of the Exceptions and responses filed in this case
by Timothy Trader and by the State before issuing this Final Decision and Order.

Mr. Trader’s Exceptions to the Proposed Decision based on the ALJ’s discussion

of HO § 14-602 (b) were well-founded. As noted above, the Board has excluded from
consideration that provision of the law. The elimination of this particular charge from
consideration, however, does not negate the findings under the other sections of the law
under which Mr. Trader was actually charged; nor, in the Board's opinion, does it lessen
Mr. Trader's responsibility for these egregious acts which led to this tragic death of a
young woman.

The Board finds no merit in Respondent’s argument that he should not be subject
to sanction because he was once certified by a naturopathic certifying body. Without
regard to past or present credentials held by any individual, if an individual practices
medicine in Maryland and that individual is not licensed to practice medicine by the
Board, that individual is subject to administrative prosecution and a civil fine fqr
practicing medicine without a license. At the very least, examining a person and
advising that pers‘on to stop taking medications prescribed by licensed health care
practitioners for existing, serious diseases or conditions is the practice of medicine. The
Respondent argues that the Board is trying to regulate “fasting,” but it is the practice of
medicine that is at issue in this case. The fact that the recommended treatment
involved fasting among other things is not dispositive. Ceasing to take medications
prescribed for serious ililnesses is not “fasting.” Respondent argués that the fact that the

patients entered the facility voluntarily and paid money for the experience shows that




they did not receive medical treatment. The Board notes, however, that most medical
treatment is entered into voluntarily and that almost all of it costs money. These factors
are not dispositive.

Respondent argues that the fact that a criminal action could be brought against

him at some future date for his involvement in the death of Individual A means that the
administrative proceedings in this case must comply with the Rules of Criminal
Procedure. This argument is illogical and unsupported by legal authority. The Board
also rejects Respondent’s claim that the ALJ erred by not hearing the charges against
him in a proceeding separate from that considering the charges against Loren Lockman.
A decision regarding severance is committed to the discretion of the ALJ based on
considerations of procedural simplicity, administrative fairness and elimination of
unjustifiable expense and delay. COMAR 28.02.01.08B(10); seé Md. Rule 2-212 and
Md. Rule 4-253. The ALJ did not abuse his discretion in determining that the charges
against Loren Lockman and Timothy Trader should be heard in a single proceeding.

The Board rejects Respondent’s claim that insufficient evidence linked him to
Individual A. The available evidence indicated that Respondent was at Tanglewood
during the period that Individual A was present, that Respondent examined her and
monitored her “progress” on a daily basis and that he personally injected Individual A
with huge amounts of insulin on her final day at that facility in an attempt to revive her
from her diabetic coma. Despite having the opportunity to do so, Respondent offered
no controverting evidence. All of the Respondent's arguments about the insubstantiality
of the evidence are rejected. There was substantial evidence to support all of the

findings of fact made by the ALJ.




The Board rejects Respondent’s claim that the State’s expert, Dr. Brown, was not
qualified to testify as an expert. The Board adopts the ALJ's resolution of this issue as
set out on pp. 22-23 of the Proposed Decision. The Board emphatically rejects the

notion that previous supervision of a long-term water-only fast is an esséntial

prerequisite for an expert in order for that expert to provide relevant testimony. Dr.
Brown testified, and the Board agrees, that long-term water-only fasts are an
unacceptable medical practice. Under the Respondent's theory, a medical practitioner
could not testify that any treatment violates the standard of care unless the medical
practitioner has engaged in that treatment himself or herself. Acceptance of this theory
would require the Board to ignore the most outrageous and dangerous practices, as the
Board would never be able to find credible experts who have used these outrageous
and dangerous practices themselves. Dr. Brown was well qualified to providé expert
testimony on the effects of water-only fasts on individuals with Type | diabetes as well
as on those individuals with medical conditions such as were exhibited by Individual F.
The Board also rejects Respondent’s claim that Dr. Brown was erroneously
permitted to give an opinion about what “practicing medicine” entailed. Dr. Brown was a
physician who had been engaged in the practice of medicine for a significant period of
time and was well qualified to describe what persons who practice medicine do and how
that differs from what lay persons do. See Md. Rule 5-704 (Even if an expert’s opinion
concerned issues to be decided by the trier of fact, such testimony “is not objectionable
merely because it embraces an ultimate issue to be decided by the trier of fact”). The

ALJ was correctly concluded that such testimony was admissible.




In general, Mr. Trader raised in his Exceptions the same objections that he raised
before the ALJ. The Board adopts the ALJ's treatment of these issues, with the
exception of those two specific points noted above in which the Board specifically

disagreed with the ALJ’s analysis. Nor does the Board perceive any bias on the part of

the ALJ. The ALJ methodically and meticulously and correctly ruled on Mr. Trader's
often baseless motions and provided a fair forum for the presentation of all of the
evidence. The Board has made essentially the same findings on the same record,

because those findings are called for by the evidence.

V. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board adopts the conclusions of law proposed by the ALJ on pages 47 — 48
of the Proposed Decision'. Specifically, Timothy Trader practiced medicine without a
license in violation of Health Occ. §14-601 and represented to the public that he was
authorized to practice medicine in violation of Health Occ. §14-602(a). His conduct in
this regard was so deplorable and so injurious that a significant fine is justified. In
addition, the issuance of a public Cease and Desist Order as authorized by HO § 14-

206 (e) is justified and necessary.

VL SAN‘CTION
Mr. Trader's was egregious. That conduct had the potential to result in serious
danger to each of these ftwo individuals. In fact, Mr. Trader’s actions resulted in the
death of Individual A. The Board agrees with the Administrative Law Judge that the
examinatidns and treatment recommendations given these two separate individuals

should be treated as two separate offenses and that it is appropriate in these egregious

! The word “Since” should be omitted from the beginning of Conclusion of Law No. 3.




circumstances to impose the maximum fine of $30,000 for the offense with respect to
Individual F and $40,000 for the offense with respect to Individual A. See COMAR
10.32.02.06B. (4).2

Vil. ORDER

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is hereby:

ORDERED that the Respondent, Timothy Scott Trader, cease and desist from
the practice of medicine in this State; and it is further

ORDERED that Respondent Timothy Scott Trader be, and he hereby is, fined in
the amount of $70,000; and it is further

ORDERED that this is a Final Decision of the Maryland' State Board of
Physicians and, as such, is a PUBLIC DOCUMENT pursuant to Md. Code Ann., State
Gov't Art., §§10-611, et seq. | ' |

SO ORDERED this z/jf__ day of /4%}‘4/% 2007.

C.Irving Piﬁqutive Director
Maryland Staté Board of Physicians

2 A set out above, the amount of the fine is not in any way influenced by Mr. Trader’s attorney’s method of
representation of his client, nor by any finding that Mr. Trader violated § 14-602 (b). In every other respect,
however, the Board agrees with the rationale of the ALJ in imposing this fine.
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